# CH \$40.00 8756759

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM846805

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
REGIONS BANK, as Collateral Agent		10/16/2023	Corporation: ALABAMA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CYBERSPACE SOLUTIONS, LLC		
Street Address:	12015 Lee Jackson Memorial Hwy, Suite 400		
City:	Faifax		
State/Country:	te/Country: VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	ostal Code: 22033		
Entity Type:	tity Type: Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87567593	CYBERSPACE SOLUTIONS LLC

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2129188989

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-835-4869

Email: eva.martinez@haynesboone.com
Correspondent Name: Annie Allison, Haynes and Boone LLP

Address Line 1: 30 Rockefeller Plaza - Floor 26

**Address Line 2:** 24835.99

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	24835.099
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNIE ALLISON
SIGNATURE:	/ANNIE ALLISON/
DATE SIGNED:	10/18/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Cyberspace) - Project Gryphon (Executed)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Cyberspace) - Project Gryphon (Executed)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement (Cyberspace) - Project Gryphon (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008231 FRAME: 0557

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of October 16, 2023 (this "Release") is made by Regions Bank, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), under that certain Security Agreement (defined below), in favor Cyberspace Solutions, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Grantor").

Pursuant to (1) the Security Agreement, dated as of September 6, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, the other Obligors party thereto, and the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties referenced therein (the "Secured Parties") and (2) the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of September 6, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), by and between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, and recorded September 6, 2017 in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 6150, Frame 0793, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto. Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement or Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as applicable.

The Collateral Agent now wishes to release and terminate, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the security interest in, and assign any and all right, title and interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto, under the Security Agreement or Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, discharges, cancels, and extinguishes, without any reservation, recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, any and all security interests, liens, pledges, charges and other encumbrances of any kind in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto, granted under the Security Agreement or Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and reassigns, re-transfers and re-conveys to Grantor any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent may have acquired in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule I attached hereto under the Security Agreement or Intellectual Property Security Agreement. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all reasonably necessary further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, in each case, at the Grantor's expense, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release. The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

This Release shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles thereof.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above.

REGIONS BANK,

as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_Margaret Renou

Name: Margaret Renou

Title: Senior Vice President

**REEL: 008231 FRAME: 0559** 

# **SCHEDULE I**

## U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS FOR TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

	Registration No./ Registration Date	Serial No. / Application Date	Mark	Record Owner
1.	May 8, 2018	87567593	CYBERSPACE SOLUTIONS LLC	Regions Bank
	5462803	Aug. 15, 2017		

(Schedule I to Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement)

**RECORDED: 10/18/2023** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008231 FRAME: 0560